DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
SUBCHAPTER 4. ISSUANCE, RENEW AL OR
TRANSFER OF MUNICIPAL RETAIL LICENSES
(OTHER THAN CLUB LICENSES) BY THE
DIRECTOR
13:2-4.1 Interest in issuance, renewal or transfer of
license; application made to the division
(a) No municipal issuing authority may issue, renew or
transfer a license to or from any of its members, or issue,
renew or transfer a license to or from any corporation,
organization, or association in which any of its members is
interested directly or indirectly.
(b) No municipal issuing authority may transfer to other
premises a license of any of its members, or transfer to other
premises a license of any corporation, organization or
association in which any of its members is interested, directly
or indirectly.
( c) Whenever the municipal issuing authority is prohibited
from acting by this section, or is unable to reach a quorum
due to individual conflicts of interest, application must be
made to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control and shall be governed by this subchapter.
(d) The provisions of (a) and (b) above shall not apply to
club licenses.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
In ( c ), clarified when application to Division must be made.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 205l(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Provided for license renewal and made (a) and (b) inapplicable to club
licenses.
Case Notes

13:2-4.1
Revised floor plan for conversion of plenary retail consumption
license required resubmission for noncompliance with regulations.
SSAR v. City of Long Branch, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (ABC) 35.
Attempt to revoke liquor license by converting renewal proceedings
into disciplinary proceedings was improper. What's Your Beef v.
Plainfield, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (ABC) 24.
13:2-4.2 Application to the Director
(a) Application to the Director shall be made upon the
same application forms used in all applications for municipal
licenses (copies are obtainable from the clerk of the
municipality wherein the premises sought to be licensed are
situated).
(b) The application shall be fully executed and submitted
in triplicate.
Amended by R.1985 d.332, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1052(a), 17 N.J.R. 1661(a).
Duplicate changed to triplicate.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Stylistic revisions.
13:2-4.3 New or renewal license fees; certification by
issuing authority
(a) Applications for a new license or for a renewal of an
existing license shall be accompanied by a fee of $200.00
payable to the order of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.
(b) A certification shall also be submitted from the munici-
pal clerk, board secretary, or other responsible municipal
official stating that the appropriate municipal fee has been
paid and the amount of such fee.
Amended by R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.332, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1052(a), 17 N.J.R. 1661(a).
Duplicate changed to triplicate.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
In (a), deleted submission of supplemental fonns requirement;
redesignated (a)2. as (b) and added "board secretary".
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 205l(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Deleted requirement that checks be certified.
Amended by R.2000 d.342, effective August 21, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1717(a), 32 N.J.R. 3162(a).
In (a), substituted "payable" for "in cash, money order or check
drawn" following "$50.00".
Amended by R.2006 d.67, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 322l(a), 38 N.J.R. l 193(a).
In (a), increased fee from $50.00 to $200.00.
13:2-4.4 Fee for license transfer to other persons or
other premises; certification

shall be required to file renewal applications and pay the
appropriate fees for each license term during which the
appeal was pending, within 60 days of the date of the
Director's decision or the license shall be deemed to have
expired.
(e) In all other cases, except those addressed in N.J.A.C.
13:2-17 .9, the licensee must file a renewal application and the
appropriate fees for each subsequent license term while the
appeal is pending or the license shall be deemed to have
expired.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-17.11. Filing of appeal by municipal authority
is an "automatic" stay. Prior text at 13:2-17.8, "Stipulations, offer of
transcript", repealed.
Amended by R.2003 d.436, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2810(a), 35 N.J.R. 5122(a).
Designated existing text as (a); added (b) through (e).
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Case Notes

such renewal application within the time set forth in N.J.A.C.
13:2-2.l0(b), the Director may, at the time of the filing of the
appeal, in the exercise of sound discretion, issue an order
upon respondent issuing authority to show cause why the
term of the license should not be extended pending the
determination of the appeal, together with ad interim relief
extending the license pending the return of the order to show
cause. If it appears that a substantial question of fact or law
has been raised, and that irreparable injury to the appellant
would result if the license is not extended, the Director may
extend the license pending the outcome of the appeal, subject
to such special conditions as the Director may deem appro-
priate.
Supp. 5-19-08 2-34
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
New Rule, R.2001 d.447, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2795(a), 33 N.J.R. 4135(c).
Amended by R.2004 d.55, effective February 2, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1045(a), 36 N.J.R. 657(a).
In (i), amended N.J.A.C. reference in Code, BOOKS! and BOOKS2.
Amended by R.2005 d.212, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 421 l(a), 37 N.J.R. 2544(a).
In (t), substituted "date of disposition of any prior violation(s)" for
"date of the first violation"; in (g), deleted "in writing" following "has
been notified"; rewrote (i).

INSIGNIA
13:2-20.1 Transit insignia; transportation of alcoholic
beverages
No licensee shall transport alcoholic beverages into, out of,
or within the State of New Jersey in any vehicle unless it is
owned, leased or contracted for by the licensee. Such vehicle,
while so used, shall first have issued therefor a transit
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
insignia, or transportation license insignia issued pursuant to
the provisions of this subchapter, or a limited transportation
permit or emergency trip permit issued pursuant to the
provisions ofN.J.A.C. 13 :2-21.
Amended by R.1985 d.333, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1054(a), 17 N.J.R. 1662(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.372, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1300(a), 21 N.J.R. 2045(a).
Deleted language about transportation permit sticker and added
description of new transportation license insignia.
Amended by R.2006 d.67, effective February 21, 2006.

(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
as defined by the
Substances Act
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-l et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance or
analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-l.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
}n (b !: added numbere~ p3;,agraphs, "Controlled dangerous analogs